 Further testing and review of the areas identified through the risk assessment including enquiry,

identification of control processes and examination of supporting evidence across all areas

identified as well as additional verification work where considered necessary; and

 Consideration of evidence obtained through the work detailed above and the work completed as

part of our financial statements audit in order to support the regularity conclusion.

Conclusion

In the course of our work, nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material

respects, the expenditure disbursed and income received during the period 1 August 2024 to 31 July

2025 has not been applied to purposes intended by Parliament, and the financial transactions do

not conform to the authorities that govern them.

Buzzacott Audit LLP

Chartered Accountants

130 Wood Street

London

EC2V 6DL

18 December 2025

Ben Howard
Stamp

Statements of Total Comprehensive Income

Notes

Before
actuarial
pension

adjustments

Actuarial
pension

adjustments

After
actuarial
pension

adjustments

Before
actuarial
pension

adjustments

Actuarial
pension

adjustments

After
actuarial
pension

adjustments

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000
INCOME
Funding body grants 2   27,588   -   27,588   25,823   -   25,823
Tuition fees and education contracts 4   369   -   369   430   -   430

Other income 6   2,509   -   2,509   2,388   -   2,388
Investment income 7   235   804   1,039   494   672   1,166

Total income   30,701   804   31,505   29,135   672   29,807

EXPENDITURE
Staff costs 8   21,955   (225)   21,730   20,177   (322)   19,855
Exceptional restructuring costs 8   45   -   45   7   -   7
Other operating expenses 9   5,483   25   5,508   5,588   26   5,614
Depreciation and amortisation 11,12   2,731   -   2,731   2,551   -   2,551
Interest and other finance costs 10   199   -   199   502   -   502

Total expenditure   30,413   (200)   30,213   28,825   (296)   28,529

Surplus before other gains and losses   288   1,004   1,292   310   968   1,278

Actuarial loss in respect of pensions
schemes

22   (29)   (1,100)   (1,129)   (94)   (968)   (1,062)

   259   (96)   163   216   -   216 Total Comprehensive Income for the
year

Year ended 31 July
2025 2024

 Year ended 31 July

49

Statement of Changes in Reserves

Income and
Expenditure

account

Revaluation
reserve

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at 1st August 2023   25,524   11,804   37,328

Deficit from the income and expenditure account   1,278   -   1,278
Other comprehensive income   (1,062)   -   (1,062)
Transfers between revaluation and income and expenditure
reserves

   104   (104)   -

Total comprehensive income for year ended 31 July 2024   320   (104)   216

Balance at 31st July 2024   25,844   11,700   37,544

Deficit from the income and expenditure account   1,292   -   1,292
Other comprehensive expenditure   (1,129)   -   (1,129)
Transfers between revaluation and income and expenditure
reserves

   106   (106)   -

Total comprehensive income for the year   269   (106)   163

Balance at 31st July 2025   26,113   11,594   37,707

50

Balance Sheet as at 31 July
Year ended 31

July
Year ended 31

July
Notes 2025 2024

£’000  £’000
Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 11   60,443   60,987
Intangible fixed assets 12 191 153

   60,634   61,140
Current assets
Stocks 10 12
Trade and other receivables 13   1,262   2,636
Cash and cash equivalents 18   4,408   6,335

   5,680   8,983

Less: Creditors – amounts falling due within
one year

14   (6,686)   (8,480)

Net current (liabilities)/ assets   (1,006) 503